
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Children and Young People’s Services 
 

Agenda 
Notice of a public meeting of  North Yorkshire Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

Date: Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: The Grand Meeting Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer, whose details are 
below, if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, which 
enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available.  Anyone wishing to 
record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services 
Officer. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is 
non-disruptive.  
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair for the 2024-25 Academic Year  
 The Clerk to invite nominations for Members to serve as the Chair and Vice Chair of the 

North Yorkshire SACRE for the 2024–25 Academic Year. 
 

2.   Welcome and Announcements 
 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2024 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024 as an accurate 

record. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
6.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Edward Maxwell of Democratic Services (contact details below) and 
supplied the text by midday on Thursday 5 September, three working days before the 
day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 
 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 
 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 
 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

7.   Member Presentation by Nasr Moussa Emam  
 Members to hear a presentation from Nasr Moussa Emam. 

 
8.   Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser (Pages 9 - 18) 
 The Professional RE Adviser to present a report updating members on work undertaken 

since the last SACRE meeting, and to provide local and national updates. 
 

9.   Update by the Local Authority  
 Report to follow. 

 
10.   Draft SACRE Annual Report - 2023-2024 

 
(Pages 19 - 40) 

11.   Proposed Amendments to the SACRE Constitution (Pages 41 - 54) 
 The Clerk to present a report seeking approval for proposed amendments to the SACRE 

Constitution. 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56) 
 The Clerk to present the SACRE Work Programme and update members on future 

issues and agenda items. 
 

13.   Any Other Items  
 The Chair to introduce any additional items, which they consider a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the SACRE will take place on Tuesday 10 December 2024, at 

4:00pm.  It will be a hybrid meeting, held in The Grand meeting room, County Hall, 
Northallerton, with the option of attending via Teams. 
 
The following dates are proposed for the next three meetings, and if approved by 
Members will be added to the public calendar: 
 

a) Tuesday 8 April 2025, 4:00pm (hybrid) 
 

b) Tuesday 9 September 2025, 4:00pm (hybrid) 
 

c) Tuesday 9 December 2025, 4:00pm (hybrid). 
 

 
Barry Khan 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 2 September 2024 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON  
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Group A: Faith Groups  

Professor John Adams Humanist 

Sarah Beveridge Society of Friends 

Hayden Cohen Judaism 

Tom Clayton Methodist 

Chris Devanny Catholic 

David Haddock The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 

Abhijeet Kulkarni Hindu 

Nasr Moussa Emam Muslim 

Mohinder Singh Chana Sikhism 

Vacancy Baptist 

Vacancy Salvationists 

Vacancy Buddhist 

Group B: Church of England – (Two each nominated by the Anglican Diocese of Leeds and the 
Diocese of York) 

Claire Soderman  

Lee Talbot  

Vacancy  

Vacancy  

Group C: Teaching Associations 

Tara Askew  

Jo Colledge  

Sarah Hodgson  

Vacancy  

Vacancy  

Group D: Local Authority: 

Councillor Alyson Baker  

Councillor Robert Heseltine  

Councillor Janet Jefferson  

Councillor Annabel Wilkinson  

Councillor Simon Myers  

Co-opted Member: Academic Expertise in Religious Education 

Vacancy   

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the Authority’s 
opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area:  Professor John 
Adams* (Humanism), Sarah Beveridge* (Society of Friends), Hayden Cohen (Judaism), Tom 
Clayton* (Methodism), Abhijeet Kulkarni* (Hinduism), Mohinder Singh Chana* (Sikhism). 
 
Group B:  Church of England:  Philippa Smith, Revd Clair Soderman, Lee Talbot. 
 
Group C:  Teachers’ Associations:  Tara Askew, Jo Colledge, Sarah Hodgson. 
 
Group D:  North Yorkshire Council:  Cllr Alyson Baker (Chair), Cllr Robert Heseltine, Cllr Janet 
Jefferson*. 
 
Officers present:  Edward Maxwell (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Julie Pattison (Principal 
Education Adviser, Monitoring); Heather Russell, (Senior Education Advisor); and Olivia Seymour, 
(Professional Religious Education Advisor). 
 
In attendance:  Cllr George Jabbour. 
 
Apologies: Cllr Annabel Wilkinson and Nasr Moussa Emam (Islam). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
46 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Annabel Wilkinson and Nasr Moussa Emam. 
 

47 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to one amendment which members discussed.   
 
Members discussed the inclusion of a paragraph in Minute 23, which summarised a 
disagreement regarding the accuracy of the minutes for that meeting.  It was suggested 
that the summary in that paragraph was not material to the business discussed at the 
meeting, and members agreed to remove it.  Cllr Heseltine said that he was still 
dissatisfied after the incident, but agreed to the removal of the paragraph.  Professor 
Adams explained that his response had not been directed at Cllr Heseltine and no 
offense was intended. 
 

48 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 

51 Member presentation - Nasr Moussa Emam 
 
As Nasr Emam had given his apologies, the Chair asked that the presentation be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 

52 Agreed Syllabus - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional Religious 
Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor presented a report on the updated Agreed Syllabus, 
updating members on the resources which would be provided to schools as part of the 
new syllabus.   
 
Members were also informed about the arrangements for the Agreed Syllabus Launch on 
Friday 14 June, taking place at Harrogate Pavilions.  Suggestions for local, regional, and 
national organisations to attend were sought. 
 
Those SACRE members who planned to attend the launch were asked to provide 
details, and quotes for the new Syllabus document on the importance of Religious 
Education were also requested.  The Clerk was to collate these responses. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

53 School Websites Survey - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional 
Religious Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor updated members on the forthcoming School Websites 
Survey.  As part of the SACRE’s statutory responsibility to “monitor the provision and 
quality of the agreed syllabus RE and CW, in order to provide targeted advice and 
support”, a new proforma had been developed which would allow members to review a 
school’s website and information on its RE provision.  This information could then be 
used to highlight successful examples, and identify areas where SACRE required further 
information so that advice and support could be provided. 
 
Members confirmed that this survey would consist only of a brief survey of information 
readily available on the website, rather than a detailed investigation of social media or 
past newsletters. 
 
It was agreed that officers would suggest one school for each member to survey before 
the end of the summer term in July, so that results could be reported to the next meeting.  
Officers also asked for any feedback on the content and layout of the survey itself, which 
would be used to improve future versions. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

54 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor presented a report updating members on work undertaken 
by officers since the last update.  Members provided positive feedback on the Primary 
RE Networks and the benefits of the training; and on the Institute for Jewish Policy 
Research, which had been shared with the network. Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

55 Update by the Local Authority - Principal Adviser, Monitoring 
 
The Principal Advisor (Monitoring) presented a report outlining the work of the Local 
Authority since the last update, in particular reviewing comments from the most recent 
OFSTED inspections relating to collective worship and the provision of RE, which had 
been made as part of a broader inspection of personal development.   
 
Members noted their satisfaction with the range of highly positive comments many 
schools received, and highlighted comments which suggested room for improvement. 
The benefits of engaging early to ensure those schools were aware of the resources and 
support which were available were also discussed.  It was also highlighted that the 
advice provided by SACRE was a continuous process, separate to the OFSTED 
inspection cycle. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

56 SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Clerk 
 
The SACRE Clerk presented a report asking for members who would be willing to serve 
on a Working Group which would review the SACRE’s performance using the NASACRE 
Self-Assessment Toolkit, and report back to the next meeting.  It was agreed that an 
email update would be sent to all members asking for volunteers, and the Clerk would 
arrange the Working Group meeting. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

57 Rolling Work Programme - Clerk 
 
The Clerk presented the regular Work Programme Update, which included suggested 
agenda items for the next meeting.  Members were invited to provide suggestions or 
additions for the programme, and the Chair requested that a schedule of future member 
presentations be prepared for meetings.  
 
Members agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the SACRE, on 18 June 2024, be 
cancelled as it fell immediately after the planned Agreed Syllabus Launch.  Noting that 
there were no urgent items which could all be rolled over to the meeting after, on 10 
September 2024, members agreed to cancel the June meeting. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted, and that the 18 June 2024 meeting be cancelled. 
 

58 Any Other Items 
 
The SACRE recorded its thanks to Patrick Duffy, the outgoing Clerk who had recently 
retired, for his efforts over the past few years. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council  
on Religious Education (SACRE) –  

 
September 2024 

Update from Professional RE Adviser 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform Members on work undertaken by the Professional RE Adviser since the last 
SACRE meeting. 
 
To provide members with local and national updates on RE 

 
 2.0 Teacher Training Summer 2024 

 
2.1       2 Primary RE Networks in the spring term were attended by 30 RE subject leaders and 

Headteachers.  The network focussed on implementing the newly updated Agreed 
Syllabus.   

 
 Feedback from teachers in the networks: 

 This has been an extremely helpful session. Thank you Olivia. 

 Thank you - very useful and informative. 

 Thanks Olivia. A great session. 

 Great thank you for this session. Very informative. I'm on it! 

 Thank you - it's been really useful  

 
 
 
3.0 Overview of training 2024-25  
 
 
3.1       Primary RE Networks  
 

Autumn – focus Visits and Visitors to the RE Classroom  
13th November 2024  1.30-3.30  
21st November  2024 9.30-11.30  
 
Spring – focus on EYFS 
6th March 2025 9.30-11.30  
19th March 2025 1.30-3.30  
 
Summer  - focus on Assessment 
5th June 2025 9.30-11.30  
9th June 2025 1.30-3.30
[...]
involved in commissioning and organising professional development should 

increase access to, and the range of, training available to all leaders and teachers, to 
improve their subject knowledge.  

• Those involved in training teachers and early career professional development should 
prioritise helping trainee teachers and those who are newer to the profession to gain the 
subject knowledge that they need.  

 
Recommendations for Exam Boards: 
• Exam boards should recognise that the way in which schools use exam style questions is 

not always appropriate. They should make sure that their communication with schools 
reflects this.  

 
 
Conclusion  
 
Whilst challenges persist in Religious Education, the Ofsted report demonstrates that it is 
possible to construct an ambitious and achievable curriculum that prepares pupils to make 
sense of the complex and diverse world.  However, urgent attention needed to reverse the 
current state of RE and ensure its place in the curriculum and the positive impact it can have 
on pupils' lives.  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

SACRE 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2023-2024 

Contents 
 

Introduction from the Chair .................................................................................................................... 2 

1.Introduction ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

Overview of SACRE meetings and attendance. .................................................................................. 4 

Overview of the New Local Agreed Syllabus ...................................................................................... 5 

2. Statutory responsibilities .................................................................................................................... 7 

The Local Agreed Syllabus .........................................
[...]
e past year. 

A highlight of the year was the Local Agreed Syllabus 2024-29 launch event. A significant 

amount of work has been undertaken during the last academic year leading up to the launch 

of the new syllabus for September 2024 cumulating in our launch event on the 14th of June 

2024 at the Pavilions of Harrogate. There was strong attendance from our SACRE members 

who met with delegates, joined the sessions, and perused the marketplace.  

Supporting and upskilling the teachers of Religious Education has remained a clear focus this 

year, with professional practice groups being offered termly for teachers to take part in 

sessions covering religion and world views, Ofsted and national updates, led by our 

professional Religious Education Adviser. 

SACRE members have benefitted from the contribution of other members sharing information 

and celebration of religious world views and faiths through our ‘spotlight’ presentations 

provided by members during our SACRE meetings. 

The work of SACRE is never done. With the continuing support of members, teachers, religion 

and worldview experts and the local authority, I have high expectations for what we will 

achieve in the year ahead. 

Cllr Alyson Baker 

Page 20



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

SACRE Chair 

  

Page 21



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

1. Introduction 

  

Overview of SACRE meetings and attendance. 
 

North Yorkshire SACRE met three times in the academic year 2023/2024.  An additional 

meeting was scheduled to take place on 18 June 2024, but was cancelled due to the proximity 

of the Agreed Syllabus Launch event on 14 June 2024.  For that reason, the attendance 

statistics for the launch event are included as well. 

 

The attendance, by Committee, is set out below: 

 

Table 1: Attendance 

 

Group 
19 Sept 

2023 
12 Dec 
2023 

9 April 

2024 

14 June 
2024 

(Agreed 
Syllabus 
Launch) 

Possible maximum 
attendance 

Group A 
Faith  

Groups 

5 8 6 4 
9 

(12 including vacan
[...]
 in italics. 

Group A – Faith Group Representatives (12) 

Page 29



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 Professor John Adams, Humanist 

 Hayden Cohen, Judaism (joined September 2023) 

 Sarah Beveridge, Society of Friends 

 Chris Devanny, Catholic 

 Tom Clayton, Methodist  

 Dave Haddock, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 

 Dr. Abhijeet Kulkarni, Hindu 

 Nasr Moussa Emam, Muslim 

 Mohinder Singh Chana, Sikh 

 

 Vacancy, Baptist 

 Vacancy, Buddhist 

 Vacancy, Salvationist 

 

Group B – Church of England Representatives (4 - two each nominated by the Anglican 

Diocese of Leeds and the Diocese of York 

 Reverend Claire Soderman, Diocese of York (joined December 2023) 

 Lee Talbot, Diocese of Leeds 

 

 Philippa Smith, Diocese of York (left August 2024) 

 

 Vacancy, Diocese of Leeds 

 Vacancy, Diocese of York 

 

Group C - Teachers of Religious Education (5) 

 Tara Askew 

 Jo Colledge (joined November 2023) 

 Sarah Hodgson (joined August 2023) 

 

 Vacancy 

 Vacancy 

 

Group D – Local Authority (5) - elected Members of the Council 

 Councillor Alyson Baker 

 Councillor Simon Meyers (joined June 2024) 

 Councillor Janet Jefferson 

 Councillor Robert Heseltine 

 Councillor Annabel Wilkinson 

 

 Councillor George Jabbour (left April 2024) 

 

Co-opted Member: Academic Expertise in Religious Education 

 Vacancy 

 

SACRE Clerk 

 

 Edward Maxwell (joined April 2024) 

Page 30



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 Patrick Duffy (left April 2024) 

 

SACRE is carrying several vacancies. There are 18 places filled out of 26. Officers continue 

to liaise with partners to fill these vacancies. 

 

SACRE signed up to the 2023-24 virtual training package offered by NASACRE and several 

Members and officers have accessed courses including: 

 

- Convening an Agreed Syllabus Conference – legalities and processes 

- Dealing with beliefs and practices about loss & death in your Agreed Syllabus Being 

an effective Chair 

- Being an eff
[...]
) contribute towards social cohesion, particularly in respect of improving religious and 

racial harmony within the community. 
 

4. Attendance at Meetings 
 

4.1 SACRE Members are expected to attend all meetings, where possible, and send 
apologies to the Clerk when they are unable to attend.   
 

4.2 A SACRE Member who fails to attend three consecutive meetings will, subject to further 
clarification for the reasons for non-attendance, be asked to stand down and an 
alternative representative will be sought. 
 

4.3 Substitutions are not permitted. 
 

5. Membership Groups 
 
5.1 The composition of the SACRE is defined by law.  It is made up of four Groups. 

 
5.2 Each Local Authority must establish a permanent body called a SACRE.  It must appoint 

representatives to each of four Groups. At the beginning of each school year, each 
Group should elect a Chair to report its decisions to SACRE. 

 
5.3 Membership is in accordance with Sections 390 and 392 of the 1996 Education Act.  It is 

determined by the Local Authority and is in accordance with, and represents 
proportionately, the major denominations and faith groups in North Yorkshire.  Members 
are identified in collaboration with the organisations and communities represented.  

 
5.4 The Groups and their membership are set out below: 

Page 46



 

5 
 

OFFICIAL  

 
Group A: Faith Representatives 
 

Christian denominations and such other religions and religious denominations as, 
in the authority’s opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions 
in the area. 
 
Representatives from The Baptist Church, Buddhism, Hinduism, Judaism, The 
Methodist Church, Islam, The Roman Catholic Church , The Salvation Army, 
Sikhism, The Society of Friends, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints, The Humanist Association  
 
Membership is in accordance with Sections 390 and 392 of the 1996 Education 
Act.  It is determined by the Local Authority and is in accordance with, and 
repr
[...]
ion vote. 

Page 50



 

9 
 

OFFICIAL  

 

10. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
10.1 One month prior to the Autumn Term SACRE meeting, the Clerk will ask for nominations 

for Chair and Vice-Chair.  Nominations should be received by the Clerk via email two 
weeks before the SACRE meeting.  Candidates will be requested to produce a summary 
of the skills and experience they would bring to the role, which will be circulated prior to 
the meeting. 

 
10.2 At the SACRE meeting, nominees will be invited to outline their reasons for wanting to 

take on the role of Chair.  Members of Groups A, B, C, and D shall vote individually for 
the election of a Chair.  Members must be present at the meeting to cast a vote.  The 
same procedure will be carried out for the position of Vice-Chair.  The Chair and Vice-
Chair should be representatives from different Groups, where possible.  The maximum 
term of office for a Chair and Vice-Chair is 4 years in total. 

 
10.3 To be nominated for Chair, the nominee must have been a member of SACRE for at 

least one year and attended at least three meetings. 
 

11. Management of the SACRE 
 
11.1 The Local Authority must adequately fund SACRE to enable it to carry out its statutory 

duties and to support high quality RE and collective worship in schools. 
 
11.2 The Democratic Services role is one of administrative support for meetings; support for 

the Members and Chair and Vice-Chair; acting as a single point of contact; and 
governance advice and guidance. 

 
11.3 The Local Authority can make the decision on how the Chair of SACRE may be 

appointed or it may allow the SACRE to choose the Chair from amongst their Members. 
In North Yorkshire, the latter approach is taken. 

 
11.4 This SACRE is serviced by a Professional Religious Education Adviser from North 

Yorkshire’s School Improvement Service, who: 
 

a) may advise the SACRE and Local Authority; 
 

b) ensure that the decisions of the SACRE are moved forward; 
 

c) 
[...]
d Young 
People’s Services and such other persons as they think fit.  

 
16.2 Legally, it is the responsibility of the Local Authority to write the Constitution but it requires 

approval of SACRE before it is changed. 

Page 53

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/part/V/chapter/III/crossheading/determinations-by-standing-advisory-councils


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 

1. Forthcoming Meetings 
 

Tuesday 10 December 2024, 16:00, County Hall, Northallerton (hybrid) 

 

Item Contact Officer Notes 

SACRE Draft Annual Report 
Olivia Seymour  
(Professional RE Advisor) 

SACRE to consider and approve the draft annual report. 

Professional RE Advisor’s 
update (standing item) 

Olivia Seymour  
(Professional RE Advisor) 

To receive an update from the Professional RE Advisor. 

Agreed Syllabus Update 
(standing item) 

Olivia Seymour  
(Professional RE Advisor) 

To receive an update on the Agreed Syllabus. 

Local Authority Update 
(standing item) 

Julie Pattison  
(Principal Advisor, Monitoring) 

To receive an update from the Principal Advisor, Monitoring. 

Work Programme  
(standing item) 

Edward Maxwell  
(Clerk) 

To note the work programme. 

 

2. Future Items of Work – Date to be Agreed 

 

2.1 SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit Working Group.  At the April 2024 meeting it was agreed that volunteers would be sought to carry 

out another session with the Self-Assessment Toolkit on Promoting involvement in the provision and quality of collective worship.  The 

session is scheduled for Friday 27 September at 10:00; currently there are two volunteers and the chair available to attend.  If any 

others 

 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 12



 

OFFICIAL 

2.2 School Website Audit.  SACRE members assisted in carrying out surveys of school websites.  To date 7 of the 19 assigned schools 

have been completed; it is proposed that a one-off group of volunteers undertake to complete the remainder.  If anyone has yet to send 

the responses in, please do so as soon as possible so the remainder can be allocated. 

 

3. Proposed Future Meeting Dates 

 

 Dates to be agreed at the meeting on 10 September 2024. 

 

a. Tuesday 8 April 2025, 16:00 (hybrid) 

 

b. Tuesday 9 September 2025, 16:00 (hybrid) 

 

c. Tuesday 9 December 2025, 16:00 (hybrid) 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2024
	8 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser
	Ofsted RE Report Summary May 24

	10 Draft SACRE Annual Report - 2023-2024
	11 Proposed Amendments to the SACRE Constitution
	Item 14a - Draft North Yorkshire SACRE Constitution - 2024

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the Authority’s 
opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area:  Professor John 
Adams (Humanism)*, Sarah Beveridge (Society of Friends), Hayden Cohen (Judaism), Tom 
Clayton (Methodism), Abhijeet Kulkarni (Hinduism), Mohinder Singh Chana (Sikhism). 
 
Group B: Church of England: Revd Clair Soderman, Lee Talbot. 
 
Group C: Teachers’ Associations: Tara Askew, Jo Colledge, Sarah Hodgson. 
 
Group D: North Yorkshire Council: Cllr Alyson Baker (Chair), Cllr Janet Jefferson, Cllr Simon 
Myers, Cllr Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Apologies: Cllr Robert Heseltine, Chris Devanny, David Haddock and Nasr Moussa Emam, and 
Heather Russel (Senior Education Advisor). 
 
* denotes in person attendance. 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
59 Election of Chair and Vice Chair for the 2024-25 Academic Year 

 
The Clerk introduced the election of the Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2024-25 academic 
year.  Members were advised that only nominations received were for the incumbents, 
Cllr Alyson Baker as Chair, and Sarah Beveridge as Vice Chair. 
 
With the assent of the meeting, Cllr Baker and Sarah Beveridge accepted the 
nominations. 
 
Cllr Alyson Baker in the chair 
 

60 Welcome and Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  Members were thanked for their recent 
efforts in completing the School Website Audit, and asked those who had not yet done 
so to complete and submit their responses.  The Chair reported that she had recently 
delivered a talk at Northallerton Methodist Church, which had been received positively 
and proved a useful opportunity to inform communities of the work of the SACRE.  The 
current vacancies on the SACRE were highlighted, and it was agreed that further work 
would be undertaken to attempt to fill these. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Nasr Moussa Emam and Chris Devanny (Group A), Cllr 
Robert Heseltine (Group D), and Heather Russell (Senior Education Advisor). 
 

62 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2024 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 

65 Member Presentation by Abhijeet Kulkarni 
 
As Nasr Moussa Emam had given his apologies, Abhijeet Kulkarni delivered a 
presentation on Hinduism instead of the planned presentation on the agenda. 
 
The presentation set out the history of Hinduism and its main tenets, focussing on the 
underlying principles while also setting out the lived experience of its members.  The 
Vedas was highlighted as the Sanskrit texts which form the oldest body of writings upon 
which Hinduism is based.  The presentation also outlined the four Puruṣārthas, or aims 
for living, and outlined the Hindu belief that the combination of all consciousnesses made 
up a supreme divine consciousness, and the division of society into different roles based 
on the needs of society and people’s ability to contribute.  The division of life into four 
Āśramas or life stages was summarised, with people moving from student, to 
householder, to retired, and finally to renunciation.  In some ways there were parallels 
between the Hindu religion and the British constitution, since rather than an authoritative, 
explicit written statement of belief, Hinduism was founded on a range of texts and 
teachings from different sources which had accumulated over time, and were interpreted 
and added to by custom.  It was particularly highlighted that the principles of Hinduism 
was that if everyone contributed to society and carried out their duties, society would 
function better for everyone. 
 
The Chair thanked Abhijeet Kulkarni for an interesting and informative presentation, 
particularly at such short notice.  It was agreed that Nasr Moussa Emam would deliver 
his presentation at the next meeting, and the Clerk would liaise with volunteers to 
arrange presentations at future meetings. 
 
Agreed:  That the presentation be noted, and Abhijeet Kulkarni be thanked for his time in 
preparing and delivering it. 
 

66 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor presented the report.  It was noted that following the 
Agreed Syllabus Launch in June 2024, there was an increased attendance at training 
sessions by schools.  Recent sessions had focussed on implementation of the Agreed 
Syllabus, with a workbook and suggested questions provided for learners.  The training 
package for the autumn term was to focus on visits, with updated visits guidance 
included in the new Agreed Syllabus.  Other workshops on RE curriculum and RE 
leadership, and the offering for schools was under continual review. 
 
Nationally, exam data were not yet available for North Yorkshire schools, but the papers 
included press releases on GCSE and A-level data from the subject association.  A-level 
entries were in decline, but the support for training was under continual review to help 
support new entrants.  Data from the recent workforce survey was also not yet available, 
but it was anticipated that an update on this would be brought to the December 2024 
meeting. 
 
In response to questions from the SACRE: 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

a) it was highlighted that the training was virtual, and available for SACRE members 
to attend, 
 

b) the supplementary documents section of the Agreed Syllabus included 
information on the use of appropriate artifacts which had been prepared by the 
RE Council, 

 
c) there were no data currently available on Higher Level Teaching Assistants using 

PPA time to teach RE, but that this would be asked in this year’s annual schools 
questionnaire, 

 
d) the Ofsted report was concerning, showing shortfalls in the curriculum, its 

delivery, and the timescales.  The National Content Standard for RE for England 
set out a national framework for standards, but would have particular significance 
given the Curriculum and Assessment Review announced by the government in 
July 2024. 

 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

67 Update by the Local Authority 
 
The Principal Education Advisor, Monitoring presented the report.  The positive SACRE 
attendance at the Agreed Syllabus Launch event was highlighted, with ten members 
taking part.  The Local Authority was continuing to provide resources to support the 
SACRE. 
 
It was requested that the comments relating to RE and collective worship from recent 
Ofsted reports should include context on whether the comments were drawn from a short 
(1 day) or graded (2 days) inspection.  It was agreed that this would be included in future 
updates.  Members highlighted the fact that there was little information in the comments 
about the statutory obligation on collective Christian worship given its status as a legal 
requirement. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

68 Draft SACRE Annual Report - 2023-2024 
 
The Principal Advisor, Monitoring presented the current draft annual report.  Progress 
was ongoing, with further information and updates expected before returning to the 
December 2024 meeting for approval.  Members discussed the progress on it, and the 
current vacancies were highlighted; it was agreed that an update on work to fill these 
would be included in the final version of the report. 
 
Agreed:  That the draft annual report be noted. 
 

69 Proposed Amendments to the SACRE Constitution 
 
The Clerk presented the report, highlighting the proposed changes to the constitution, 
which included an explicit statement of members’ right to attend and participate virtually. 
 
In response to questions from the committee, it was agreed that a reference to the 
updated virtual voting rights during meetings (at 8.2), be included in the section on voting 
(at 9.2) for clarity.  It was agreed that where a formal vote was taking place in the future, 
such as the approval of the annual report, members should have their cameras on and 
be given the opportunity to indicate their vote clearly and visibly. 
 
Agreed:  That, subject to the amendments agreed during the debate, the new SACRE 
Constitution be approved. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
70 Work Programme 

 
The Clerk presented the updated work programme, highlighting ongoing work on the 
NASACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit and the School Website Audit.  The proposed dates 
of the meetings on Tuesday 9 September and Tuesday 9 December 2025 were 
approved, but an alternative date would be sought for the meeting proposed for Tuesday 
8 April 2025, as it fell during the school holiday. 
 
Agreed:  That the updated work programme be noted. 
 

71 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting, on Tuesday 10 December at 16:00, was noted. 
 
 


